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This presentation by Macquarie Infrastructure Corporation (MIC) is proprietary and all rights are reserved. Any reproduction, in whole or in part,
without the prior written consent of MIC is prohibited.
This presentation is being provided to support the MIC conference call regarding earnings scheduled for November 1, 2016, and the information
contained herein is qualified in its entirety, and should be read in conjunction with the MIC Form 10-Q covering the quarter ended September 30,
2016.
This presentation is based on information generally available to the public and does not contain any material, non-public information. The
presentation has been prepared solely for information purposes, it is not a solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any security or instrument.
This presentation contains forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements in this presentation are subject to a number of risks and
uncertainties, some of which are beyond our control. Our actual results, performance, prospects or opportunities could differ materially from those
expressed in or implied by the forward-looking statements. A description of known risks that could cause our actual results to differ appears under
the caption “Risk Factors” in our Form 10-K filed with the SEC on February 23, 2016 and other materials filed with the SEC subsequently. Additional
risks of which we are not currently aware could also cause our actual results to differ.
These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this presentation. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-
looking statements whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.
“Macquarie Group” consists of Macquarie Group Limited and its worldwide subsidiaries and affiliates.
MIC is not an authorized deposit-taking institution for the purposes of the Banking Act 1959 (Commonwealth of Australia) and its obligations do not
represent deposits or other liabilities of Macquarie Bank Limited ABN 46 008 583 542. Macquarie Bank Limited does not guarantee or otherwise
provide assurance in respect of the obligations of MIC.
Use of Non-GAAP Measures
This presentation includes non-GAAP financial measures which MIC uses in addition to results as reported under U.S. GAAP to assess the
performance and prospects of its businesses.
The Company Free Cash Flow as cash from operating activities, which includes cash paid for interest, taxes and pension contributions, less
maintenance capital expenditures, which includes principal repayments on capital lease obligations used to fund maintenance capital, expenditures,
and excludes changes in working capital.
The Company defines EBITDA excluding non-cash items as net income (loss) or earnings —the most comparable GAAP measure— before interest,
taxes, depreciation and amortization and non-cash items including impairments, unrealized derivative gains and losses and adjustments for other
non-cash items reflected in the statements of operations. EBITDA excluding non-cash items also excludes base management fees and performance
fees, if any, whether paid in cash or stock.
The Company also use proportionately combined financial metrics, which reflect its ownership interest in each of its businesses and MIC Corporate.
Management uses these measures to assess the amount of cash generated in proportion to MIC’s ownership interests in its businesses.

Disclaimer
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$ Millions 3Q 2016 3Q 2015 YTD 2016 YTD 2015

Net Income (Loss)1 $42.5 $8.3 $83.7 ($145.7)

EBITDA ex Non-cash Items1 $186.8 $162.7 $529.6 $469.9

Cash from Operating Activities2 $159.1 $61.0 $437.0 $254.9

Free Cash Flow2 $133.8 $94.3 $397.6 $295.9

Proportionately Combined3 Net Income (loss), EBITDA Excluding Non-Cash Items, 
Cash From Operating Activities and Free Cash Flow

Consolidated Net Income (loss), EBITDA Excluding Non-Cash Items, Cash From 
Operating Activities and Free Cash Flow

MIC – Results

$ Millions 3Q 2016 3Q 2015 YTD 2016 YTD 2015
Net Income (Loss) 1 $41.8 $9.7 $84.5 ($143.4)

EBITDA ex Non-cash Items1 $183.9 $160.3 $521.0 $463.0

Cash from Operating activities2 $156.9 $58.9 $430.6 $250.3

Free Cash Flow2 $131.9 $92.8 $391.6 $291.8
1. Includes approximately $0.2 million and $9.3 million of transaction expenses related to the BEC acquisition recorded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively.
2. Includes approximately $0.2 million and $9.3 million of transaction expenses related to the BEC acquisition recoded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively, and $19.2 million 

and $50.6 million of interest rate swap breakage fees recorded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively.
3. Includes MIC’s proportionate interest in its solar and wind power assets within the Contracted Power & Energy and MIC Hawaii segments. 
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Proportionately Combined Free Cash Flow1,2

1. Includes MIC’s proportionate interest in its solar and wind power assets within the Contracted Power & Energy and MIC Hawaii segments. 
2. Includes approximately $0.2 million and $9.3 million of transaction expenses related to the BEC acquisition recoded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively, and $19.2 million and 

$50.6 million of interest rate swap breakage fees recorded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively.

MIC – Cash Generation

 Proportionately Combined Free Cash Flow (PCFCF) 
was $131.9 million in 3Q’16, compared to $92.8 million 
in 3Q’152.

 The increase in PCFCF reflects:

– gross profit growth at Atlantic Aviation and the 
renewable portion of CP&E;

– contributions from acquisitions at MIC Hawaii; and,

– the absence of interest rate swap breakage fees and 
transaction related expenses; partially offset by

– higher state taxes.

 Weighted average shares increased 2.0% over 3Q’15 to 
81.2 million

 Dividend declared increased to $1.29 in 3Q’16, a 14.2% 
increase over 3Q’15$92.8
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Free Cash Flow – QTD

IMTT Atlantic Aviation CP&E MIC Hawaii

Performance drivers during the quarter:

 Increased gross profit 
– Reduced cost of services
– Incremental heating 

gross profit
– Increase in revenue from 

firm commitments
 Cost control and continued 

realization of efficiencies
 Lower recurring 

maintenance capex3

 Increased gross profit
– Fuel sales
– Hangar rentals
– Contributions from 

acquisitions
 Decrease in maintenance 

capex 
 Partially offset by higher 

SG&A

 Increase in gross profit
– Improved solar and wind 

output
– Partially offset by 

reduced capacity prices 
at BEC

 Absence of interest rate 
swap breakage fees

Proportionately Combined Free Cash Flow by Segment1

 Increase in gross profit
– Contributions from 

Waihonu solar facilities 
and Critchfield Pacific

 Offset by higher SG&A 
associated with acquisitions 
and transaction related 
expenses

1. Includes MIC’s proportionate interest in its solar and wind power assets within the Contracted Power & Energy and MIC Hawaii segments. 
2. Includes approximately $0.2 million and $9.3 million of transaction expenses related to the BEC acquisition recoded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively, and $19.2 million and 

$50.6 million of interest rate swap breakage fees recorded in the quarter and nine months ended September 30, 2015, respectively.
3. IMTT’s reported maintenance capital expenditures includes $13.9 million associated with the rebuilding of damaged docks that was reimbursed. Property insurance recoveries associated with the expenditures is 

recorded in “Other Income, net” in the Company’s statement of operations. 
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1. Includes MIC’s proportionate interest in its solar and wind power assets within the Contracted Power & Energy and MIC Hawaii segments. 
2. Excludes Corporate expenses of approximately $3.7 million for the quarter ended September 30, 2016.
3. IMTT EBITDA includes $13.0 million recorded in “Other income, net” during the quarter ended September 30, 2016, related to insurance proceeds from dock repairs. 

Segment EBITDA – QTD 
Proportionately Combined EBITDA by Segment1,2

47%

30%

16%

7%

IMTT Atlantic Aviation CP&E MIC Hawaii
3
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MIC - Dividend History

1. Reflects the quarter during which the company resumed a normalized dividend payout following the successful refinancing of Atlantic Aviation’s credit facilities. Past performance is 
not necessarily indicative of future results.

2. Subject to the continued stable performance of MIC’s businesses, no material deterioration in the condition of the broader U.S. economy, and authorization of the Company’s Board 
of Directors. 

Dividend growth
 MIC has delivered annualized dividend growth of 12.7% since 2Q’131

 Targeting 12%-14% year-on-year dividend growth in 20162
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Capital Structure Activity

1. Proportionate to MIC’s ownership interest.
2. Excludes loans from prior owners of $16.3 million.
3. Excludes $1.7 million of stand-alone debt facility used to fund construction of a certain FBO.
4. Excludes $3.3 million of equipment loans.

Balance1 ($MM)
9/30/2016 10/31/2016

MIC Corporate

Revolving Credit Facility 80.0 -

Convertible Senior Notes, due 2019 350.0 350.0

Convertible Senior Notes, due 2023 402.5

IMTT2

Revolving Credit facility 20.0 -

Senior Notes 600.0 600.0

Tax-Exempt Bonds 509.0 509.0

Atlantic Aviation3

Existing Term Loan B, due 2020 595.9 -

New $350MM Revolving Credit facility, due 2021 25.0

New Term Loan A, due 2021 400.0

CP&E

Renewables - Project Finance 205.6 205.6

BEC - Term Loan 263.5 263.5

MIC Hawaii4

Term Loans 97.6 97.6

Senior Notes 100.0 100.0

Total 2,821.5 2,953.1

Key Details
 Atlantic Aviation

– $400 million term loan and $350 million revolving credit facility 
($200 million drawn at close, subsequently repaid $175 million)

– New facility bears interest at L + 1.50% to 2.25%, based on 
leverage

– Matures in October 2021
– Proceeds used primarily to refinance Atlantic’s outstanding 

$595.9 million term loan
 MIC Corporate

– $350 million convertible senior notes, upsized to $402.5 million
– 2.0% interest rate
– Initial conversion rate of 8.9364 share per $1,000 principal 

amount (approx. $111.90/share)
– Matures in October 2023
– Proceeds used to repay a portion of the drawn balance on 

Atlantic’s revolving credit facility ($175 million), repay the full 
balances of the MIC Corporate and IMTT revolving credit 
facilities, and general corporate purposes

 Benefits
– Annual interest expense savings of approximately $11.0 million
– Reduces Atlantic Aviation leverage below 2.0x
– Increases consolidated weighted average maturity
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 $201.2 million of growth capex deployed through September 30, 2016
 Includes $48.9 million of completed bolt-on transactions
 MIC has entered into agreements for several acquisitions that are expected to result in 

the deployment of approximately $50 million through year end
 Backlog of $340 million compared to $370 million at 2Q’16 

 Sequential change reflects deployment of growth capital in 3Q’16, partially offset by 
backlog additions

Approved Project BacklogGrowth Capex & M&A - YTD 2016

Growth Capital Update

$152.3

$48.9

$50.8

$0.0

$50.0

$100.0

$150.0

$200.0

$250.0

$300.0

Growth Capex Bolt-on M&A
(Closed)

Bolt-on M&A
(Pending
Close)

Through
9/30/16

$M
M

$252.0

$200

$370
$340

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

$300

$350

$400

1Q'16 2Q'16 3Q'16

$M
M



PAGE 10

MIC Total Return vs. MSCI Total Return
Trailing Twelve months, Indexed1

1. Source: MSCI. As of October 28, 2016
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Free Cash Flow - QTD

($ in Thousands) (Unaudited) IMTT 
 Atlantic 
Aviation 

Contracted 
Power and 
Energy(1)

MIC 
Hawaii(1)

MIC 
Corporate 

Proportionately 
Combined(2)

Contracted 
Power and 

Energy 100%
MIC Hawaii 

100%

Net income (loss)          24,580             17,232             9,489           5,479         (14,931)                     41,849                  10,124                5,476 

Interest expense, net(3)            7,827               5,199             2,352           1,568            3,483                     20,429                    2,764                1,571 

Provision (benefit) for income taxes          17,079             11,543             8,014           3,246         (10,859)                     29,023                    8,013                3,246 

Depreciation and amortization of intangibles          35,709             22,148           12,122           2,800                   -                     72,779                  14,000                2,802 

Fees to Manager-related party                   -                      -                    -                  -          18,382                     18,382                           -                       - 

Other non-cash expense (income), net(4)            1,825                 216            (1,459)             665               188                       1,435                   (1,459)                   665 

EBITDA excluding non-cash items          87,020             56,338           30,518         13,758           (3,737)                   183,897                  33,442              13,760 

EBITDA excluding non-cash items          87,020             56,338           30,518         13,758           (3,737)                   183,897                  33,442              13,760 

Interest expense, net(3)           (7,827)              (5,199)            (2,352)          (1,568)           (3,483)                    (20,429)                   (2,764)               (1,571)

Adjustments to derivative instruments recorded in interest expense, net(3)           (2,433)              (2,371)            (3,334)            (253)                   -                      (8,391)                   (3,778)                  (250)

Amortization of deferred finance charges(3)              411                 791                362               96               613                       2,273                       376                     96 

Provision/benefit for income taxes, net of changes in deferred taxes             (904)                (159)                    -          (1,361)            1,308                      (1,116)                          1               (1,361)

Changes in working capital           (1,243)               5,142                875          (1,390)           (2,703)                          681                       949               (1,394)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities          75,024             54,542           26,069           9,282           (8,002)                   156,915                  28,226                9,280 

Changes in working capital            1,243              (5,142)               (875)           1,390            2,703                         (681)                      (949)                1,394 

Maintenance capital expenditures         (19,860)              (2,075)               (421)          (1,978)                   -                    (24,334)                      (559)               (1,978)

Free cash flow          56,407             47,325           24,773           8,694           (5,299)                   131,900                  26,718                8,696 

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2016
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Free Cash Flow – QTD (Cont.)

IMTT(5)
 Atlantic 
Aviation 

Contracted 
Power and 
Energy(1)

MIC
 Hawaii

MIC 
Corporate 

Proportionately 
Combined(2)

Contracted 
Power and 

Energy 100%

Net income (loss)          11,761               8,824            (2,408)           5,134         (13,600)                       9,711                   (3,777)
Interest expense, net(3)          19,045             13,436           14,647           1,824            3,868                     52,820                  16,567 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes            8,053               5,854             3,266           3,687           (9,721)                     11,139                    3,266 
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles          32,233             22,494           11,988           2,266                   -                     68,981                  13,860 
Fees to Manager-related party                   -                      -                    -                  -          18,118                     18,118                           - 
Other non-cash expense (income), net(4)            1,769                    (5)            (2,223)            (212)               188                         (483)                   (2,224)
EBITDA excluding non-cash items          72,861             50,603           25,270         12,699           (1,147)                   160,286                  27,692 

EBITDA excluding non-cash items          72,861             50,603           25,270         12,699           (1,147)                   160,286                  27,692 
Interest expense, net(3)         (19,045)            (13,436)          (14,647)          (1,824)           (3,868)                    (52,820)                 (16,567)

Adjustments to derivative instruments recorded in interest expense, net(3)            8,474               5,346             9,396                 6                   -                     23,222                  10,417 

Amortization of deferred finance charges(3)              408                 804                248             121               596                       2,177                       262 
Interest rate swap breakage fees                   -                      -          (19,171)                  -                   -                    (19,171)                 (19,171)
Provision/benefit for income taxes, net of changes in deferred taxes               (52)                (261)                    -                  -               163                         (150)                           - 
Changes in working capital            8,686               2,086                252           6,012         (71,684)                    (54,648)                       794 
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities          71,332             45,142             1,348         17,014         (75,940)                     58,896                    3,427 
Changes in working capital           (8,686)              (2,086)               (252)          (6,012)          71,684                     54,648                      (794)
Maintenance capital expenditures         (12,036)              (6,785)                (56)          (1,881)                   -                    (20,758)                       (56)
Free cash flow          50,610             36,271             1,040           9,121           (4,256)                     92,786                    2,577 

For the Quarter Ended September 30, 2015
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Free Cash Flow – YTD

($ in Thousands) (Unaudited) IMTT(5)
 Atlantic 
Aviation 

Contracted 
Power and 
Energy(1) MIC Hawaii(1)

MIC
 Corporate 

Proportionately 
Combined(2)

Contracted 
Power and 

Energy 100%
MIC Hawaii 

100%

Net income (loss)           55,775               43,339                 896             23,322                (38,792)                    84,540                        97           23,319 
Interest expense, net(3)           41,462               27,437             27,801               6,221                 10,446                   113,367                  31,614             6,224 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes           38,717               29,258               7,625             14,863                (30,055)                    60,408                    7,626           14,863 
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles         103,612               69,041             36,067               7,694                          -                   216,414                  41,693             7,696 
Fees to Manager-related party                    -                       -                      -                      -                 49,570                    49,570                           -                    - 
Other non-cash expense (income), net(4)             6,045                   498              (5,405)              (5,042)                     563                     (3,341)                   (5,424)            (5,042)
EBITDA excluding non-cash items         245,611             169,573             66,984             47,058                  (8,268)                   520,958                  75,606           47,060 

EBITDA excluding non-cash items         245,611             169,573             66,984             47,058                  (8,268)                   520,958                  75,606           47,060 
Interest expense, net(3)          (41,462)              (27,437)            (27,801)              (6,221)                (10,446)                  (113,367)                 (31,614)            (6,224)

Adjustments to derivative instruments recorded in interest expense, net(3)           10,723                4,416             10,756                 503                          -                    26,398                  11,994               506 
Amortization of deferred finance charges(3)             1,242                2,496               1,071                 848                   1,837                      7,494                    1,113               848 

Provision/benefit for income taxes, net of changes in deferred taxes            (3,071)               (2,521)                    (9)              (6,507)                   6,824                     (5,284)                         (8)            (6,507)
Changes in working capital          (11,726)               11,412              (2,187)               5,558                  (8,634)                     (5,577)                   (1,909)             5,554 
Cash provided by (used in) operating activities         201,317             157,939             48,814             41,239                (18,687)                   430,622                  55,182           41,237 
Changes in working capital           11,726              (11,412)               2,187              (5,558)                   8,634                      5,577                    1,909            (5,554)
Maintenance capital expenditures          (33,099)               (5,816)                (421)              (5,251)                          -                   (44,587)                     (559)            (5,251)
Free cash flow         179,944             140,711             50,580             30,430                (10,053)                   391,612                  56,532           30,432 

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
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Free Cash Flow – YTD (Cont.)

IMTT(5)
 Atlantic 
Aviation 

Contracted 
Power and 
Energy(1)

MIC
 Hawaii

MIC
 Corporate 

Proportionately 
Combined(2)

Contracted 
Power and 

Energy 100%

Net income (loss)           53,489               10,515            (12,462)             20,419              (215,367)                  (143,406)                 (14,746)
Interest expense, net(3)           32,214               32,126             24,261               5,573                 10,827                   105,001                  27,850 
Provision (benefit) for income taxes           36,801                7,440               6,131             13,287              (141,384)                   (77,725)                    6,131 
Depreciation and amortization of intangibles           99,785             104,019             29,545               6,986                          -                   240,335                  35,159 
Fees to Manager-related party(6)                    -                       -                      -                      -               337,950                   337,950                           - 
Other non-cash expense (income), net(4)             4,624                1,468              (4,955)                (823)                     563                         877                   (4,972)
EBITDA excluding non-cash items         226,913             155,568             42,520             45,442                  (7,411)                   463,032                  49,422 

EBITDA excluding non-cash items         226,913             155,568             42,520             45,442                  (7,411)                   463,032                  49,422 
Interest expense, net(3)          (32,214)              (32,126)            (24,261)              (5,573)                (10,827)                  (105,001)                 (27,850)

Adjustments to derivative instruments recorded in interest expense, net(3)             2,140                7,927               6,231                 137                          -                    16,435                    7,005 

Amortization of deferred finance charges(3)             1,937                2,418                 286                 362                   1,730                      6,733                      310 

Interest rate swap breakage fees          (31,385)                       -            (19,171)                      -                          -                   (50,556)                 (19,171)

Provision/benefit for income taxes, net of changes in deferred taxes               (156)                  (894)                    (2)                      -                     454                        (598)                         (2)

Changes in working capital(6)            (9,667)                   292              (4,430)               5,366                (71,324)                   (79,763)                   (3,904)

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities         157,568             133,185               1,173             45,734                (87,378)                   250,282                    5,810 

Changes in working capital(6)             9,667                  (292)               4,430              (5,366)                 71,324                    79,763                    3,904 

Maintenance capital expenditures          (20,550)              (12,966)                (107)              (4,640)                          -                   (38,263)                     (107)
Free cash flow         146,685             119,927               5,496             35,728                (16,054)                   291,782                    9,607 

___________________________

(6) In July 2015, our Board requested, and our Manager agreed, that $67.8 million of the performance fee for the quarter ended June 30, 2015 be settled in cash in July 2015 to minimize dilution. The remaining $67.8 million 
obligation was settled and reinvested in 944,046 shares by the Manager on August 1, 2016 using the June 2016 volume weighted average share price of $71.84.  

(5) On March 31, 2016, IMTT acquired the remaining 33.3% interest in its Quebec terminal that it did not previously own. IMTT was previously providing management services to this terminal and no operational changes are
expected. Prior to the acquisition, IMTT consolidated the results of the Quebec terminal in its financial statements and adjusted for the portion that it did not own through noncontrolling interests. Since the IMTT Acquisition 
in July 2014 and prior to the acquisition of the noncontrolling interest, MIC reported IMTT’s EBITDA excluding non-cash items and Free Cash Flow including the 33.3% portion of the Quebec terminal. The contribution from 
the minority interest was not significant. Therefore, there were no changes to our historical EBITDA excluding non-cash items, Free Cash Flow or results generally as a function of acquiring this noncontrolling interest. 

(3) Interest expense, net, includes adjustments to derivative instruments and non-cash amortization of deferred financing charges. Interest expense, net, also includes a non-cash write-off of deferred financing fees related 
to the February 2016 refinancing at Hawaii Gas for the nine months ended September 30, 2016 and a non-cash write-off of deferred financing costs related to the May 2015 refinancing at IMTT for the nine months ended
September 30, 2015.
(4) Other non-cash expense (income), net, primarily includes non-cash pension expense, amortization of tolling liabilities, unrealized gains (losses) on commodity hedges and non-cash gains (losses) related to disposal of 

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(1) Represents MIC's Proportionately combined interests in the businesses comprising this reportable segment.
(2) Proportionately combined Free Cash Flow is equal to the sum of Free Cash Flow attributable to MIC's ownership interest in each of its reportable segments and MIC Corporate.
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Jay Davis
Managing Director

125 W. 55th Street, Level 15

New York, NY  10019

+1 (212) 231-1825

jay.davis@macquarie.com

MIC

Contact for additional information

Mike Hacke
Manager

125 W. 55th Street, Level 15

New York, NY  10019

+1 (212) 231-6483

michael.hacke@macquarie.com


